

*Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.*



## 洛陽樂川鉬業集團股份有限公司

### China Molybdenum Co., Ltd. \*

*(a joint stock company incorporated in the People's Republic of China with limited liability)*

(Stock Code: 03993)

## 2016 FIRST QUARTERLY FINANCIAL REPORT

The board of directors (the “**Board**”) of China Molybdenum Co., Ltd.\* (the “**Company**” or “**CMOC**”) is pleased to announce the unaudited results of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively the “**Group**”) prepared in accordance with the Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises of the People’s Republic of China (“**ASBEPRC**”) for the first quarter ended 31 March 2016. The unaudited results for the first quarter ended 31 March 2016 of the Group have been reviewed by the audit committee of the Company. This announcement is made pursuant to Rules 13.09(2) and 13.10B of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities (the “**Listing Rules**”) on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “**Hong Kong Stock Exchange**”) and the Inside Information Provisions under Part XIVA of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Cap. 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong).

### I. IMPORTANT NOTICE

- 1.1 The Board, the supervisory committee, the directors, supervisors and senior management of the Company warrant the truthfulness, accuracy and completeness of the contents set out in this quarterly report, and that it contains no false representation, misleading statement nor material omission, and assume several and joint legal responsibilities.
- 1.2 All the directors of the Company attended the board meeting to consider the quarterly report.
- 1.3 Li Chaochun, the person in charge of the Company, Gu Meifeng, the person in charge of accounting affairs of the Company, and Zhang Hongwei, the person responsible for the accounting department of the Company, warrant the truthfulness, accuracy and completeness of the financial statements in this quarterly report.

\* For identification purposes only

1.4 The first quarterly financial report of the Company herein is prepared in accordance with ASBEPRC and is unaudited.

## II. KEY FINANCIAL DATA OF THE COMPANY AND CHANGE OF SHAREHOLDERS

### 2.1 Key Financial Data

*Unit: Yuan    Currency: RMB*

	<b>As at the end of the reporting period</b>	As at the end of last year	Increase/decrease as of the end of the reporting period as compared with the end of last year (%)
Total assets	<b>32,979,681,435.81</b>	30,880,528,485.14	6.80
Net assets attributable to shareholders of the Company	<b>17,574,608,402.55</b>	17,353,481,190.80	1.27
	<b>From the beginning of the year to the end of the reporting period (January to March)</b>	From the beginning of last year to the end of the reporting period of last year (January to March)	Increase/decrease as compared with the same period last year (%)
Net cash flow from operating activities	<b>264,806,530.63</b>	-78,962,309.21	435.36

	<b>From the beginning of the year to the end of the reporting period (January to March)</b>	From the beginning of last year to the end of the reporting period of last year (January to March)	Increase/decrease as compared with the same period last year (%)
Operating income	<b>1,157,332,634.76</b>	1,184,311,684.33	-2.28
Net profit attributable to shareholders of the Company	<b>141,091,827.38</b>	304,530,072.31	-53.67
Net profit less non-recurring gains and losses attributable to shareholders of the Company	<b>118,584,108.29</b>	274,134,685.14	-56.74
Weighted average return on net assets (%)	<b>0.81</b>	2.08	Decreased by 1.27 percentage points
Basic earnings per share ( <i>Yuan/Share</i> )	<b>0.01</b>	0.02	-50.00
Diluted earnings per share ( <i>Yuan/Share</i> )	<b>N/A</b>	0.02	N/A

*Note:* To make data comparable, the Company restated basic earnings per share and diluted earnings per share as at 31 March 2015 based on the number of shares after the issue of bonus shares by way of capitalisation of capital reserve on the same statistical calibre basis. Basic earnings per share and diluted earnings per share as at 31 March 2015 were restated from RMB0.06 and RMB0.06 to RMB0.02 and RMB0.02, respectively,

**Items and amounts for non-recurring gains and losses:**

Applicable                       Not applicable

*Unit: Yuan    Currency: RMB*

<b>Item</b>	<b>Amounts for the period (January to March)</b>
Profit and loss from disposal of non-current assets	
Tax refunds, exemptions and reductions with ultra vires approval or without official approval documents or on an occasional basis	
Government grants recognised in profit or loss (other than grants which are closely related to the Company's normal business operations and are either in fixed amounts or determined under quantitative methods in accordance with the national standards)	<b>3,097,200.76</b>
The appropriated fund received by non-financial corporation credited into current gain and loss	
Gains arising from the investment costs being smaller than the shared amount of fair value of the identifiable net assets of investees including subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures at the acquisition date	
Profit or loss of non-monetary asset swap	
Profit or loss from entrusted investment or asset management	
Provisions for impairment of assets due to force majeure such as natural disasters	
Profit or loss from debt restructuring	
Corporate restructuring fees such as expenses on employee placement, integration charges, etc.	
Profit or loss from the excess of the unfair consideration over the fair value of a transaction	
Current net profit or loss of subsidiaries resulting from merger of enterprises under common control from the beginning of the period to the date of merger	

Unit: Yuan Currency: RMB

<b>Item</b>	<b>Amounts for the period (January to March)</b>
Profit or loss from contingencies irrelevant to the normal operations of the Company	
Profit or loss on changes in the fair value of held-for-trading financial assets and held-for-trading financial liabilities and investment income on disposal of held-for-trading financial assets, held-for-trading financial liabilities and available-for-sale financial assets, other than those used in the effective hedging activities relating to normal operating business of the Company	<b>41,904,870.89</b>
Write back of the provision for impairment of accounts receivable that is individually tested for impairment	
Profit or loss from external entrusted loans	
Profit or loss from changes in fair value of investment properties using the fair value model for subsequent measurement	
Effect on gains and losses for the current period from one-off adjustment to gains and losses for the period according to the requirements of the tax and accounting laws and regulations	
Income of entrustment fees from entrusted operations	
Other non-operating income or expenses other than the above	<b>-18,555,675.28</b>
Other profit and loss items falling within the meaning of non-operating profit or losses	
Effect of minority interests (after tax)	<b>1,696.62</b>
Effect of income taxes	<b>-3,940,373.90</b>
	<hr/>
Total	<b>22,507,719.09</b>
	<hr/> <hr/>

**2.2 Table showing total number of shareholders, top 10 shareholders and shareholdings of the top 10 holders of tradable shares (or shareholders not subject to trading moratorium) as at the end of the reporting period**

*Unit: Shares*

**Total number of shareholders (shareholders) 313,720**

**Shareholding of the top 10 shareholders**

Name of shareholders (full name)	Number of shareholding as at the end of the period (A Share/ H Share)	Percentage of shareholding (%)	Number of shares held with selling restrictions	Subject to pledge or moratorium		Nature of shareholders
				Status of shares	Number	
Luoyang Mining Group Co., Ltd. (洛陽礦業集團有限公司)	5,329,780,425 (A Shares)	31.56	0	Nil	0	State-owned legal person
Cathay Fortune Corporation (鴻商產業控股集團有限公司)	5,030,220,000 (A Shares)	29.79	0	Pledged	390,840,000	Domestic non-state-owned legal person
HKSCC NOMINEES LIMITED	3,866,910,440 (H Shares)	22.90	0	Unknown	0	Unknown
China Securities Finance Corporation Limited (中國證券金融股份有限公司)	396,363,534 (A Shares)	2.35	0	Nil	0	State-owned legal person
Central Huijin Asset Management Ltd. (中央匯金資產管理有限責任公司)	64,242,900 (A Shares)	0.38	0	Nil	0	State-owned legal person
Pan Min (潘敏)	15,628,768 (A Shares)	0.09	0	Nil	0	Domestic natural person
China Construction Bank Corporation Limited – Guotai CNI Nonferrous Metal Index Classified Fund Aurities Co., Ltd.* (中國建設銀行股份有限公司－國泰國證有色金屬行業指數分級證券投資基金)	12,973,685 (A Shares)	0.08	0	Nil	0	Unknown
Yueling Investment Management Company Limited, Shanghai (上海躍凌投資管理有限公司)	9,010,853 (A Shares)	0.05	0	Nil	0	Domestic non-state-owned legal person
Hong Kong Securities Clearing Company Limited (香港中央結算有限公司)	8,280,507 (A Shares)	0.05	0	Nil	0	Overseas legal person
Meng Diliang (蒙棟良)	8,000,000 (A Shares)	0.05	0	Nil	0	Domestic natural person

## Shareholdings of the top 10 shareholders not subject to trading moratorium

Name of shareholders (full name)	Tradable shares not subject to trading moratorium	Types and quantity of shares	
		Types	Quantity
Luoyang Mining Group Co., Ltd. (洛陽礦業集團有限公司)	5,329,780,425	RMB-denominated ordinary shares (A Share)	5,329,780,425
Cathay Fortune Corporation (鴻商產業控股集團有限公司)	5,030,220,000	RMB-denominated ordinary shares (A Share)	5,030,220,000
HKSCC NOMINEES LIMITED	3,866,910,440	Overseas listed foreign invested shares (H Share)	3,866,910,440
China Securities Finance Corporation Limited (中國證券金融股份有限公司)	396,363,534	RMB-denominated ordinary shares (A Share)	396,363,534
Central Huijin Asset Management Ltd. (中央匯金資產管理有限責任公司)	64,242,900	RMB-denominated ordinary shares (A Share)	64,242,900
Pan Min (潘敏)	15,628,768	RMB-denominated ordinary shares (A Share)	15,628,768
China Construction Bank Corporation Limited – Guotai CNI Nonferrous Metal Index Classified Fund Aurities Co., Ltd.* (中國建設銀行股份有限公司－國泰 國證有色金屬行業指數分級證券投資 基金)	12,973,685	RMB-denominated ordinary shares (A Share)	12,973,685
Yueling Investment Management Company Limited, Shanghai (上海躍凌投資管理 有限公司)	9,010,853	RMB-denominated ordinary shares (A Share)	9,010,853
Hong Kong Securities Clearing Company Limited (香港中央結算有限公司)	8,280,507	RMB-denominated ordinary shares (A Share)	8,280,507
Meng Diliang (蒙棟良)	8,000,000	RMB-denominated ordinary shares (A Share)	8,000,000
Explanation on connected relationship or action acting in concert among the aforesaid shareholders	Cathay Fortune Investment Limited (“ <b>Cathay Hong Kong</b> ”), the wholly-owned subsidiary in Hong Kong of Cathay Fortune Corporation (鴻商產業控股集團有限公司) held 303,000,000 H Shares of the Company, which were registered under HKSCC NOMINEES LIMITED.		

**2.3 Total number of preferred shareholders, top 10 preferred shareholders and shareholdings of the top 10 preferred holders not subject to trading moratorium as at the end of the reporting period**

Applicable  Not applicable

**III. SIGNIFICANT EVENTS**

**3.1 Particulars of and reasons for material changes in major accounting items and financial indicators of the Company**

Applicable  Not applicable

**1. Items in Balance Sheet**

*Unit: Yuan Currency: RMB*

<b>Item</b>	<b>31 March 2016</b>	<b>31 December 2015</b>	<b>Increase/decrease (%)</b>
Financial assets at fair value			
through profit or loss	<b>9,078,200.00</b>	4,838,045.50	87.64
Notes receivable	<b>805,994,571.57</b>	602,079,822.07	33.87
Other receivables	<b>83,871,039.18</b>	120,062,905.23	-30.14
Other current assets	<b>1,730,386,995.64</b>	2,940,139,813.99	-41.15
Financial liabilities at fair value			
through profit or loss	<b>971,028,993.72</b>	1,505,910,504.53	-35.52
Taxes payable	<b>-35,535,640.03</b>	-123,612,410.35	-71.25
Interest payable	<b>88,217,965.88</b>	53,942,855.95	63.54
Other current liabilities	<b>1,033,884,072.90</b>	523,896,357.63	97.35
Bonds payable	<b>4,000,000,000.00</b>	2,000,000,000.00	100.00
Special reserve	<b>52,577,938.70</b>	115,200,675.56	-54.36

- (1) The increase in financial assets at fair value through profit or loss was mainly due to the effect of changes in fair value of forward exchange contracts during the period;
- (2) The increase in notes receivable was mainly due to the decrease in discount notes during the period as compared with the same period of previous year;



- (3) The decrease in other receivables was mainly due to the receipt of capital reduction from an associate of the Group, Luoyang High Tech Molybdenum & Tungsten Materials Co., Ltd., during the period;
- (4) The decrease in other current assets was mainly due to the recovery of matured wealth management products;
- (5) The decrease in financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss was mainly due to the repayment for portion of the amount due of gold leasing business during the period;
- (6) The increase in taxes payable was mainly due to the decrease in retention of input tax during the period;
- (7) The increase in interest payable was mainly due to provision for interest of additional mid-term notes and short-term bonds payable during the period;
- (8) The increase in other current liabilities was mainly due to the issue of additional short-term financing bonds during the period;
- (9) The increase in bonds payable was mainly due to the issue of additional mid-term notes during the period; and
- (10) The decrease in special reserve was mainly due to the decrease in the balance of production maintenance fee.

## 2. *Items in Income Statement*

Item	<i>Unit: Yuan Currency: RMB</i>		
	January to March 2016	January to March 2015	Increase/decrease (%)
Business taxes and levies	38,860,820.50	67,550,709.69	-42.47
Financial expenses	118,716,390.65	5,773,336.06	1,956.29
Impairment losses of assets	6,955,895.22	2,044,192.01	240.28
Gains from change in fair value	9,637,165.31	-	100.00
Non-operating income	3,344,430.10	10,015,735.07	-66.61
Non-operating expenses	18,802,904.62	4,439,165.38	323.57
Income tax expenses	82,281,793.30	33,102,547.08	148.57
Profit or loss attributable to minority interests	-6,424,491.53	-12,852,963.60	-50.02

- (1) The decrease in business taxes and levies was mainly due to the decrease in resource tax burden of the Company resulting from the reform of resource tax levied on the ad valorem basis;
- (2) The increase in the financial expenses was mainly due to the increase in exchange losses during the period as compared with the same period last year;
- (3) The increase in the impairment losses of assets was mainly due to the increase in the provision for the impairment losses of inventories during the period as compared with the same period last year;
- (4) The increase in gains from change in fair value was mainly due to the changes in value of gold lease and forward foreign exchange contracts during the period;
- (5) The decrease in non-operating income was mainly due to the decrease in the recognised financial grants income during the period as compared with the same period last year;
- (6) The increase in non-operating expenses was mainly due to the increase in donation expenses during the period as compared with the same period last year;
- (7) The increase in income tax expenses was mainly due to the effect of difference in timing for recognition on tax from Northparkes copper and gold mine (“NPM”) during the period; and
- (8) The increase in the profit or loss attributable to minority interests was mainly due to the decrease in the losses borne by minority shareholders during the period.

### 3. *Items in Cash flow Statement*

*Unit: Yuan Currency: RMB*

<b>Item</b>	<b>January to March 2016</b>	<b>January to March 2015</b>	<b>Increase/decrease</b>
Net cash flow from operating activities	<b>264,806,530.63</b>	-78,962,309.21	343,768,839.84
Net cash flow from investment activities	<b>1,297,758,266.40</b>	-1,472,189,074.48	2,769,947,340.88
Net cash flow from financing activities	<b>1,483,946,299.82</b>	1,205,845,541.43	278,100,758.39

- (1) The increase in the net cash flow from operating activities was mainly due to the decrease in operating expenses as compared with the same period last year as a result of the increased payments by using bank notes of the Company during the period, the decrease in resource tax burden and the decrease in income tax prepayment resulting from unrealised deductible losses;
- (2) The increase in the net cash flow from investment activities was mainly due to the recovery of matured wealth management products and decrease in purchasing of wealth management products during the period as compared with the same period last year; and
- (3) The increase in the net cash flow from financing activities was mainly due to the increase in the external financing and borrowings during the period as compared with the same period last year.

#### **4. *Output and cost of major products***

In the first quarter of 2016, the Company produced 4,012 tonnes of molybdenum concentrates (containing 100% MO) with a cash cost of production of RMB55,138 per tonne, and 2,317 tonnes of tungsten concentrates (containing 100% WO<sub>3</sub>) with a cash cost of production of RMB13,131 per tonne, (net of resource tax, depreciation and amortisation, sales and general management costs). In the first quarter, NPM recorded 9,872 tonnes of saleable copper (calculated based on 80% equity interest) with C1 cash cost of US\$0.63 per pound; the production volume of gold reached 7,908 ounces (calculated based on 80% equity interest) in the first quarter.

#### **3.2 Analysis and explanations of the progress of significant events and their impacts and solutions**

Applicable                       Not applicable

#### **3.3 Performances of the undertaking given by the Company and its shareholders with shareholding of 5% or above**

Applicable                       Not applicable

Undertaking background	Type of undertaking	Undertaking party	Contents of the undertaking	Date and duration of undertaking	Whether there is a deadline for performance	Whether strictly performed in a timely manner	If not performed timely, describe the specific reasons	If not performed timely, describe plans in next steps
Undertaking made in acquisition report or report on changes in equity	Non-competition	Yu Yong	I, together with companies under my control, have not manufactured or developed any products involving competition or possible competition with the products manufactured by CMOC, have not directly or indirectly operated any business involving competition or possible competition with the business operated by CMOC, and have not been engaged in investing in other enterprises involving competition or possible competition with the products manufactured or businesses operated by CMOC. I, together with companies under my control, will not manufacture or develop any products involving competition or possible competition with the products manufactured by CMOC, will not directly or indirectly operate any business involving competition or possible competition with the business operated by CMOC and will not engage in investing in other enterprises involving competition or possible competition with the products manufactured or businesses operated by CMOC. With effect from the date of signing of this undertaking, if CMOC further expands its scope of products and business, I, together with companies under my control, will not compete with the expanded products or businesses of CMOC. If competition with the expanded products or businesses of CMOC exists, I, together with companies under my control, will prevent peer competition by way of suspension from production or operation of competitive business or products, incorporation of the competitive business into the operations of CMOC or transfer of the competitive business to an unrelated third party. If the undertaking is proved to be untrue or not observed, I will compensate all direct and indirect losses to CMOC.	23 January 2014	No	Yes	N/A	N/A

Undertaking background	Type of undertaking	Undertaking party	Contents of the undertaking	Date and duration of undertaking	Whether there is a deadline for performance	Whether strictly performed in a timely manner	If not performed timely, describe the specific reasons	If not performed timely, describe plans in next steps
Undertaking made in acquisition report or report on changes in equity	Non-competition	Cathay Fortune Corporation (“CFC”)	CFC, together with its subsidiaries and affiliated companies in which CFC owns an interest, have not manufactured or developed any products involving competition or possible competition with the products manufactured by CMOC, have not directly or indirectly operated any business involving competition or possible competition with the business operated by CMOC, and have not been engaged in investing in other enterprises involving competition or possible competition with the products manufactured or businesses operated by CMOC. CFC, together with its subsidiaries and affiliated companies in which CFC owns an interest, will not manufacture or develop any products involving competition or possible competition with the products manufactured by CMOC, will not directly or indirectly operate any business involving competition or possible competition with the business operated by CMOC and will not engage in investing in other enterprises involving competition or possible competition with the products manufactured or businesses operated by CMOC. With effect from the date of signing of this undertaking, if CMOC further expands its scope of products and businesses, CFC, together with its subsidiaries and affiliated companies in which CFC owns an interest, will not compete with the expanded products or businesses of CMOC. If competition with the expanded products or businesses of CMOC exists, CFC, together with its subsidiaries and affiliated companies in which CFC owns an interest, will prevent peer competition by way of suspension from production or operation of competitive businesses or products, incorporation of the competitive businesses into the operations of CMOC or transfer of the competitive businesses to an unrelated third party. If the undertaking is proved to be untrue or not observed, CFC will compensate all direct and indirect losses to CMOC.	23 January 2014	No	Yes	N/A	N/A

Undertaking background	Type of undertaking	Undertaking party	Contents of the undertaking	Date and duration of undertaking	Whether there is a deadline for performance	Whether strictly performed in a timely manner	If not performed timely, describe the specific reasons	If not performed timely, describe plans in next steps
Undertaking made in acquisition report or report on changes in equity	Non-competition	Luoyang Guohong Investment Group Co., Ltd. (“ <b>Guohong Group</b> ”)	Guohong Group currently is not directly or indirectly engaging in any business involving competition with the business operated by CMOC, and will not directly or indirectly engaging in any business involving actual competition or potential competition with the business operated by CMOC at any time in the future. This undertaking will be valid until there is no material influence of Guohong Group on CMOC. If Guohong Group violates the undertaking mentioned above, it has agreed to undertake corresponding responsibilities to compensate for economic losses.	29 November 2013	No	Yes	N/A	N/A
Undertaking made in acquisition report or report on changes in equity	Solving Connected Transactions	Yu Yong	I will do my best to avoid connected transaction with CMOC. Unavoidable connected businesses or transactions between us will be carried out on the basis of fair and willingness, following the principles of fairness, equality and making compensation for equal value and the transaction price will be determined in accordance with the reasonable price generally accepted by the market. I will strictly comply with the provisions of avoidance for connected transactions under the Articles of Association of CMOC. All connected transactions in concern will be carried out based on the decision-making procedures for connected transactions of CMOC, performed under legal procedures and disclosed in a timely manner. I undertake that I will not transfer CMOC’s profits through connected transactions and will not prejudice the legitimate interests of CMOC and its other shareholders by way of laying influence on operation decisions of CMOC.	23 January 2014	No	Yes	N/A	N/A

Undertaking background	Type of undertaking	Undertaking party	Contents of the undertaking	Date and duration of undertaking	Whether there is a deadline for performance	Whether strictly performed in a timely manner	If not performed timely, describe the specific reasons	If not performed timely, describe plans in next steps
Undertaking made in acquisition report or report on changes in equity	Solving Connected Transactions	CFC	CFC will do its best to avoid connected transaction with CMOC. Unavoidable connected businesses or transactions between us will be carried out on the basis of fair and willingness, following the principles of fairness, equality and making compensation for equal value and the transaction price will be determined in accordance with the reasonable price generally accepted by the market. CFC will strictly comply with the provisions of avoidance for connected transactions under the Articles of Association of CMOC. All connected transactions in concern will be carried out based on the decision-making procedures for connected transactions of CMOC, performed under legal procedures and disclosed in a timely manner. CFC undertakes that CFC will not transfer CMOC's profits through connected transactions and will not prejudice the legitimate interests of CMOC and its other shareholders by way of laying influence on operation decisions of CMOC.	23 January 2014	No	Yes	N/A	N/A
Undertaking made in acquisition report or report on changes in equity	Solving Connected Transactions	Guohong Group	CMOC has the right to independently and willingly choose its transaction party. As for connected transactions that are unavoidable or occur due to reasonable causes, Guohong Group will sign normal connected transaction agreements with CMOC in accordance with law, and perform approval procedures pursuant to the requirements of relevant laws, regulations, rules, other regulatory documents and the Articles of Association of CMOC. As for necessary and unavoidable connected transactions, Guohong Group undertakes to strictly comply with market rules, carry out connected transactions based on the normal business principles of equality, mutual benefit and making compensation for equal value in a fair and reasonable manner, and fulfill the information disclosure obligations in accordance with law. Guohong Group also undertakes that it will not seek any improper benefit or make CMOC assume any improper obligation through any connected transaction and will not prejudice the legitimate interests of other shareholders of CMOC.	29 November 2013	No	Yes	N/A	N/A



Undertaking background	Type of undertaking	Undertaking party	Contents of the undertaking	Date and duration of undertaking	Whether there is a deadline for performance	Whether strictly performed in a timely manner	If not performed timely, describe the specific reasons	If not performed timely, describe plans in next steps
Undertaking made in acquisition report or report on changes in equity	Others	Yu Yong	I will guarantee the independence of CMOC's business and that the principal business of CMOC is independent of its shareholders and other related parties; I will guarantee the independence of CMOC's assets and that its principal assets will not be mixed with those of other enterprises under my control; I will guarantee the independence of CMOC's staff and that the senior management of CMOC will enter into appropriate labor contracts or service agreements with CMOC; that the senior management of CMOC will not assume positions other than directors and supervisors in other enterprises under my control; and that the financial staff of CMOC will not assume any position in other enterprises under my control; I will guarantee the financial independence of CMOC and that CMOC will separately establish a financial institution and build an independent financial accounting system and a financial management system, and have its own independent bank account which will not be shared by other enterprises under my control; CMOC will independently carry out tax declaration and independently fulfill the obligation of payment; I will not intervene with the financial decisions independently made by CMOC or independent use of funds; I will guarantee the independence of CMOC's organization and that CMOC will establish a completed internal organization and independently exercise operation and management powers, and that it will not be mixed or subject to co-working with other enterprises under my control.	23 January 2014	No	Yes	N/A	N/A

Undertaking background	Type of undertaking	Undertaking party	Contents of the undertaking	Date and duration of undertaking	Whether there is a deadline for performance	Whether strictly performed in a timely manner	If not performed timely, describe the specific reasons	If not performed timely, describe plans in next steps
Undertaking made in acquisition report or report on changes in equity	Others	CFC	CFC will guarantee the independence of CMOC's business and that the principal business of CMOC is independent of its shareholders and other related parties; CFC will guarantee the independence of CMOC's assets and that its principal assets will not be mixed with those of CFC and other enterprises under CFC's control; CFC will guarantee the independence of CMOC's staff and that the senior management of CMOC will enter into appropriate labor contracts or service agreements with CMOC; that the senior management of CMOC will not assume positions other than directors and supervisors in CFC and other enterprises under CFC's control; and that the financial staff of CMOC will not assume any position in CFC and other enterprises under CFC's control; CFC will guarantee the financial independence of CMOC and that CMOC will independently establish a financial institution and build an independent financial accounting system and a financial management system, and have its own independent bank account which will not be shared by CFC and other enterprises under CFC's control; CMOC will independently carry out tax declaration and independently fulfill the obligation of payment; CFC will not intervene with the financial decisions independently made by CMOC or independent use of funds; CFC will guarantee the independence of CMOC's organization and that CMOC will establish a completed internal organization and independently exercise operation and management powers, and that it will not be mixed or subject to co-working with CFC and other enterprises under CFC's control.	23 January 2014	No	Yes	N/A	N/A
Undertaking made in acquisition report or report on changes in equity	Other	Guohong Group	The Company issued the Letter of Commitment by Luoyang Guohong Investment Group Co., Ltd. in Relation to the Guarantee of Independence of Listed Company to ensure the independence and completeness of CMOC's assets and the independence of CMOC's staff, finance, organization and business.	29 November 2013	No	Yes	N/A	N/A

Undertaking background	Type of undertaking	Undertaking party	Contents of the undertaking	Date and duration of undertaking	Whether there is a deadline for performance	Whether strictly performed in a timely manner	If not performed timely, describe the specific reasons	If not performed timely, describe plans in next steps
Undertaking relating to IPO	Non-competition	CFC	CFC, together with its subsidiaries and affiliated companies in which CFC owns an interest, have not manufactured or developed any products involving competition or possible competition with the products manufactured by CMOC, have not directly or indirectly operated any business involving competition or possible competition with the business operated by CMOC, and have not been engaged in investing in other enterprises involving competition or possible competition with the products or business manufactured or operated by CMOC. CFC, together with its subsidiaries and affiliated companies in which CFC owns an interest, will not manufacture or develop any products involving competition or possible competition with the products manufactured by CMOC, will not directly or indirectly operate any business involving competition or possible competition with the business operated by CMOC and will not engage in investing in other enterprises involving competition or possible competition with the products or business manufactured or operated by CMOC. If CMOC further expands its scope of products and business, CFC, together with its subsidiaries and affiliated companies in which CFC owns an interest, will not compete with the expanded products or operations of CMOC. If competition with the expanded products or operations of CMOC exists, CFC, together with its subsidiaries and affiliated companies in which CFC owns an interest, will prevent peer competition by way of suspension from production or operation of competitive business or products, incorporation of the competitive business into the operations of CMOC or transfer of the competitive business to an unrelated third party. If the undertaking is proved to be untrue or not observed, CFC will compensate all direct and indirect losses to CMOC.	30 January 2011	No	Yes	N/A	N/A

Undertaking background	Type of undertaking	Undertaking party	Contents of the undertaking	Date and duration of undertaking	Whether there is a deadline for performance	Whether strictly performed in a timely manner	If not performed timely, describe the specific reasons	If not performed timely, describe plans in next steps
Undertaking relating to IPO	Non-competition	Luoyang Mining Group Co., Ltd. ("LMG")	LMG, together with companies actually controlled by LMG, have not directly or indirectly operated any business involving competition or possible competition with the business operated by CMOC. LMG, together with enterprises actually controlled by LMG, will not directly or indirectly operate any business involving competition or possible competition with the business operated by CMOC and will not engage in investing in other companies involving competitions or possible competition with the business operated by CMOC. If CMOC further expands its scope of business, LMG, together with enterprises actually controlled by LMG, will not compete with the expanded operations of CMOC. If competition with the expanded operations of CMOC exists, LMG, together with enterprises actually controlled by LMG, will prevent peer competition by way of suspension from operation of competitive business, incorporation of the competitive business into the operations of CMOC or transfer of the competitive business to an unrelated third party. If the undertaking is proved to be untrue or not observed, LMG will compensate all direct and indirect losses to CMOC.	18 May 2011	No	Yes	N/A	N/A
Undertaking relating to IPO	Dividend distribution	CMOC	1. Forms of profits distribution: the Company adopts a proactive dividend distribution policy in the form of cash or shares, and implements such policy in accordance with the laws, regulations and other regulatory requirements. Priority in profits distribution should be in cash rather than in shares. The Company shall distribute profits in the form of cash should such conditions are met. The Company may distribute interim dividend in cash if conditions permit.	19 September 2014	No	Yes	N/A	N/A

Undertaking background	Type of undertaking	Undertaking party	Contents of the undertaking	Date and duration of undertaking	Whether there is a deadline for performance	Whether strictly performed in a timely manner	If not performed timely, describe the specific reasons	If not performed timely, describe plans in next steps
			<p>2. Specific conditions for dividend distribution in the form of cash: in accordance with the laws, regulations and other regulatory requirements, the Company distributes dividend in cash if it records positive distributable profits and the cash flow of the Company can accommodate the needs of both its daily operation and sustainable development.</p> <p>3. If the Company distributes cash dividends, the percentage of cash dividends shall comply with the following requirements simultaneously:</p> <p>(1) the profits distributed by the Company in the form of cash each year shall not be less than 30% of distributable profits recorded in the year, in accordance with applicable laws, regulations and regulatory requirements; and</p> <p>(2) Where the Company is in a developed stage without substantial capital expenditure arrangement, the dividend distributed in the form of cash shall not be less than 80% of the total profit distribution when distributing its profits; Where the Company is in a developed stage with substantial capital expenditure arrangement, the dividend distributed in the form of cash shall not be less than 40% of the total profit distribution when distributing its profits; Where the Company is in a developing stage with substantial capital expenditure arrangement, the dividend distributed in the form of cash shall not be less than 20% of the total profit distribution when distributing its profits.</p>					

Undertaking background	Type of undertaking	Undertaking party	Contents of the undertaking	Date and duration of undertaking	Whether there is a deadline for performance	Whether strictly performed in a timely manner	If not performed timely, describe the specific reasons	If not performed timely, describe plans in next steps
			<p>The “substantial capital expenditure arrangement” mentioned herein refers to matters that the total assets in relation to transactions, including asset acquisitions and external investments, carried out by the Company within a year account for more than 30% (inclusive) of the latest audited total assets of the Company.</p> <p>The board of directors of the Company shall propose a specific cash distribution plan by differentiating the aforesaid circumstances after taking various factors into consideration, including its industry features, development stages, business model and profitability as well as whether it has any substantial capital expenditure arrangement.</p> <p>4. Specific conditions for dividend distribution in the form of shares: where the Company records earnings and positive distributable profits for the year and the valuation on the shares of the Company is in a reasonable range, the Company may distribute dividend in the form of shares without prejudice to the scale of the share capital and the reasonable structure of shareholdings of the Company, while taking into consideration rewarding and sharing corporate value with investors.</p>					

**3.4 Warnings and explanations of the reasons for accumulated net loss expected to be recorded from the beginning of the year to the end of the next reporting period or significant changes as compared with the same period last year**

Applicable       Not applicable

Market of the Company's products continued to fall under pressure in 2015. Although the prices were stable and rebounded in the first quarter of 2016, net profit attributable to shareholders of the Company decreased by 53.67% during the period as compared with the same period last year. The Company expects that the market situation will not be optimistic in the next reporting period and the accumulated net loss is expected to have a relatively large decrease in the next reporting period as compared with the same period last year.

Company name: **China Molybdenum Co., Ltd.\***  
Legal representative: **Li Chaochun**  
Date: 28 April 2016

## IV. APPENDIX

### 4.1 Financial Statement

#### Consolidated Balance Sheet

31 March 2016

Prepared by: China Molybdenum Co., Ltd.\*

Unit: Yuan Currency: RMB Unaudited

Item	Balance as at the end of the period	Balance as at the beginning of the year
<b>Current Assets:</b>		
Bank balances and cash	13,402,225,848.48	10,414,479,302.30
Balances with clearing agencies		
Placements with banks and other financial institutions		
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	9,078,200.00	4,838,045.50
Derivative financial assets		
Notes receivable	805,994,571.57	602,079,822.07
Accounts receivables	839,506,336.98	744,253,181.48
Prepayments	276,455,013.87	227,105,140.15
Premiums receivables		
Amounts receivable under reinsurance contracts		
Reinsurer's share of insurance contract reserves		
Interest receivable	93,229,335.04	86,297,819.57
Dividends receivable		
Other receivables	83,871,039.18	120,062,905.23
Financial assets purchased under resale agreements		
Inventories	497,184,725.44	592,503,598.48
Assets classified as held-for-sale		
Non-current assets due within one year		
Other current assets	1,730,386,995.64	2,940,139,813.99
<b>Total Current Assets</b>	<b>17,737,932,066.20</b>	<b>15,731,759,628.77</b>



Unit: Yuan Currency: RMB Unaudited

Item	Balance as at the end of the period	Balance as at the beginning of the year
<b>Non-current Assets:</b>		
Loans and advances to customers		
Available-for-sale financial assets	2,482,629,300.86	2,373,165,292.11
Held-to-maturity investments		
Long-term receivables		
Long-term equity investments	1,265,259,013.69	1,260,507,394.45
Investment properties		
Fixed assets	4,418,070,815.65	4,495,248,544.61
Construction in progress	591,229,214.01	478,679,498.42
Materials for construction		
Fixed assets to be disposed of		
Productive biological assets		
Oil and gas assets		
Inventories	286,863,541.87	275,057,127.19
Intangible assets	3,778,160,175.69	3,836,026,995.53
Development expenditure		
Goodwill		
Long-term deferred expenses	118,723,036.24	124,474,656.00
Deferred tax assets	365,183,123.58	412,936,675.15
Other non-current assets	1,935,631,148.02	1,892,672,672.91
<b>Total Non-current Assets</b>	<b>15,241,749,369.61</b>	<b>15,148,768,856.37</b>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>	<b>32,979,681,435.81</b>	<b>30,880,528,485.14</b>

Unit: Yuan Currency: RMB Unaudited

Item	Balance as at the end of the period	Balance as at the beginning of the year
<b>Current Liabilities:</b>		
Short-term borrowings	<b>2,906,229,000.00</b>	2,906,199,075.88
Loans from the central bank		
Deposits from customers and inter-bank deposits		
Taking from banks and other financial institutions		
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss	<b>971,028,993.72</b>	1,505,910,504.53
Derivative financial liabilities		
Notes payable	<b>682,900,000.00</b>	782,730,000.00
Accounts payable	<b>201,205,211.27</b>	237,376,385.26
Receipts in advance	<b>43,027,829.16</b>	37,781,869.32
Financial assets sold under repurchase agreements		
Fees and commissions payable		
Employee benefits payable	<b>96,593,483.13</b>	113,520,910.57
Taxes payable	<b>-35,535,640.03</b>	-123,612,410.35
Interest payable	<b>88,217,965.88</b>	53,942,855.95
Dividends payable	<b>27,885,796.67</b>	27,885,796.67
Other payables	<b>228,786,284.41</b>	208,404,265.84
Amounts payable under reinsurance contracts		
Insurance contract reserves		
Funds from securities trading agency		
Funds from underwriting securities agency		
Liabilities classified as held-for-sale		
Non-current liabilities due within one year	<b>2,528,307,980.48</b>	2,494,899,714.54
Other current liabilities	<b>1,033,884,072.90</b>	523,896,357.63
<b>Total Current Liabilities</b>	<b>8,772,530,977.59</b>	8,768,935,325.84

Unit: Yuan Currency: RMB Unaudited

Item	Balance as at the end of the period	Balance as at the beginning of the year
<b>Non-current Liabilities:</b>		
Long-term borrowings	1,802,674,800.00	1,941,586,400.00
Bonds payable	4,000,000,000.00	2,000,000,000.00
Including: Preference shares		
Perpetual bonds		
Long-term payables		
Long-term salaries payable		
Special payables		
Provisions	302,170,043.35	290,908,169.51
Deferred income		
Deferred tax liabilities		
Other non-current liabilities	70,555,048.24	62,407,518.53
<b>Total Non-current Liabilities</b>	<b>6,175,399,891.59</b>	<b>4,294,902,088.04</b>
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES</b>	<b>14,947,930,869.18</b>	<b>13,063,837,413.88</b>

Unit: Yuan Currency: RMB Unaudited

Item	Balance as at the end of the period	Balance as at the beginning of the year
<b>Owners' Equity</b>		
Share capital	3,377,439,739.80	3,377,439,739.80
Other equity instruments		
Including: Preference shares		
Perpetual bonds		
Capital reserve	10,720,306,602.38	10,720,306,602.38
Less: Treasury shares		
Other comprehensive income	-489,834,596.53	-632,492,717.76
Special reserve	52,577,938.70	115,200,675.56
Surplus reserve	786,050,081.94	786,050,081.94
General risk reserve		
Undistributed profits	3,128,068,636.26	2,986,976,808.88
Total equity attributable to the owners of the parent company	17,574,608,402.55	17,353,481,190.80
Minority interests	457,142,164.08	463,209,880.46
	<u>18,031,750,566.63</u>	<u>17,816,691,071.26</u>
<b>Total owners' Equity</b>	<b>18,031,750,566.63</b>	<b>17,816,691,071.26</b>
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES AND OWNERS' EQUITY</b>	<b>32,979,681,435.81</b>	<b>30,880,528,485.14</b>

*Legal  
representative:*  
**Li Chaochun**

*Person-in-charge of  
accounting affairs:*  
**Gu Meifeng**

*Head of the accounting  
department:*  
**Zhang Hongwei**

## Balance Sheet of the Company

31 March 2016

Prepared by: China Molybdenum Co., Ltd.\*

Unit: Yuan Currency: RMB Unaudited

Item	Balance as at the end of the period	Balance as at the beginning of the year
<b>Current Assets:</b>		
Bank balances and cash	11,123,900,829.73	9,085,473,539.48
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	9,078,200.00	4,838,045.50
Derivative financial assets		
Notes receivable	677,050,740.74	422,159,476.44
Accounts receivables	701,943,838.83	696,964,006.43
Prepayments	18,936,260.27	35,303,919.61
Interest receivable	139,602,571.98	120,396,496.24
Dividends receivable	44,006,084.08	44,006,084.08
Other receivables	4,030,595,314.41	2,998,451,298.55
Inventories	186,428,437.62	252,447,758.24
Assets classified as held-for-sale		
Non-current assets due within one year		
Other current assets	1,627,423,345.97	2,836,496,887.78
<b>Total Current Assets</b>	<b>18,558,965,623.63</b>	<b>16,496,537,512.35</b>

Unit: Yuan Currency: RMB Unaudited

Item	Balance as at the end of the period	Balance as at the beginning of the year
<b>Non-current Assets:</b>		
Available-for-sale financial assets	200,004,928.00	200,004,928.00
Held-to-maturity investments		
Long-term receivables		
Long-term equity investments	4,587,039,760.30	4,569,894,237.61
Investment properties		
Fixed assets	1,380,273,016.46	1,422,952,643.52
Construction in progress	129,462,365.17	86,435,550.73
Materials for construction		
Fixed assets to be disposed of		
Productive biological assets		
Oil and gas assets		
Intangible assets	468,031,825.80	478,941,390.39
Development expenditure		
Goodwill		
Long-term deferred expenses	107,082,620.49	116,160,854.90
Deferred tax assets	-	432,924.10
Other non-current assets	1,851,745,772.62	1,808,343,604.41
<b>Total Non-current Assets</b>	<b>8,723,640,288.84</b>	<b>8,683,166,133.66</b>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>	<b>27,282,605,912.47</b>	<b>25,179,703,646.01</b>

Unit: Yuan Currency: RMB Unaudited

Item	Balance as at the end of the period	Balance as at the beginning of the year
<b>Current Liabilities:</b>		
Short-term borrowings	2,550,863,000.00	2,549,051,075.88
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss	971,028,993.72	1,505,910,504.53
Derivative financial liabilities		
Notes payable	100,000,000.00	
Accounts payable	95,079,408.36	106,388,314.07
Receipts in advance	786,134.09	786,134.09
Employee benefits payable	39,224,721.92	50,525,328.01
Taxes payable	-25,496,526.98	-68,281,438.92
Interest payable	85,543,427.55	51,310,846.32
Dividends payable		
Other payables	788,372,086.69	996,389,979.57
Liabilities classified as held-for-sale		
Non-current liabilities due within one year	1,303,905.56	4,302,381.78
Other current liabilities	1,063,563,886.88	560,387,774.40
<b>Total Current Liabilities</b>	<b>5,670,269,037.79</b>	<b>5,756,770,899.73</b>
<b>Non-current Liabilities:</b>		
Long-term borrowings		
Bonds payable	4,000,000,000.00	2,000,000,000.00
Including: Preference shares		
Perpetual bonds		
Long-term payables		
Long-term employee benefits payable		
Special payables		
Provisions	47,570,371.67	47,570,371.67
Deferred income		
Deferred tax liabilities	23,203,324.18	
Other non-current liabilities	18,648,357.05	18,744,753.50
<b>Total Non-current Liabilities</b>	<b>4,089,422,052.90</b>	<b>2,066,315,125.17</b>
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES</b>	<b>9,759,691,090.69</b>	<b>7,823,086,024.90</b>

Unit: Yuan Currency: RMB Unaudited

Item	Balance as at the end of the period	Balance as at the beginning of the year
<b>Owners' Equity:</b>		
Share capital	3,377,439,739.80	3,377,439,739.80
Other equity instruments		
Including: Preference shares		
Perpetual bonds		
Capital reserve	10,720,306,602.38	10,720,306,602.38
Less: Treasury shares		
Other comprehensive income		
Special reserve	51,859,595.78	114,853,670.04
Surplus reserve	786,050,081.94	786,050,081.94
Undistributed profits	2,587,258,801.88	2,357,967,526.95
<b>Total Owners' Equity</b>	<b>17,522,914,821.78</b>	<b>17,356,617,621.11</b>
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES AND OWNERS' EQUITY</b>	<b>27,282,605,912.47</b>	<b>25,179,703,646.01</b>

*Legal  
representative:*  
**Li Chaochun**

*Person-in-charge of  
accounting affairs:*  
**Gu Meifeng**

*Head of the accounting  
department:*  
**Zhang Hongwei**



## Consolidated Income Statement

January to March 2016

Prepared by: China Molybdenum Co., Ltd.\*

Unit: Yuan Currency: RMB Unaudited

Item	Amount for the period	Amount for the previous period
<b>I. Total operating income</b>	<b>1,157,332,634.76</b>	1,184,311,684.33
Including: Operating income	<b>1,157,332,634.76</b>	1,184,311,684.33
Interest income		
Premiums earned		
Fees and commission income		
<b>II. Total operating cost</b>	<b>971,581,521.22</b>	910,525,484.27
Including: Operating costs	<b>708,602,199.23</b>	736,393,434.70
Interest expenses		
Fee and commission expenses		
Surrenders		
Net expenditure for compensation payments		
Net provision for insurance deposits		
Insurance policyholder dividends		
Expenses from reinsurance accepted		
Business taxes and levies	<b>38,860,820.50</b>	67,550,709.69
Selling expenses	<b>18,376,658.94</b>	22,203,945.98
Administrative expenses	<b>80,069,556.68</b>	76,559,865.83
Financial expenses	<b>118,716,390.65</b>	5,773,336.06
Impairment losses of assets	<b>6,955,895.22</b>	2,044,192.01
Add: Gains from change in fair value (Losses are indicated by “-”)	<b>9,637,165.31</b>	
Investment income(Losses are indicated by “-”)	<b>37,019,324.82</b>	45,416,886.04
Including: Income from investments in associates and joint ventures	<b>4,751,619.24</b>	15,480,584.71
Gains from foreign currency exchange (losses are indicated by “-”)		

Unit: Yuan Currency: RMB Unaudited

Item	Amount for the period	Amount for the previous period
<b>III. Operating profit (losses are indicated by “-”)</b>	<b>232,407,603.67</b>	319,203,086.10
Add: Non-operating income	<b>3,344,430.10</b>	10,015,735.07
Including: Gains from disposal of non-current assets		199,082.02
Less: Non-operating expense	<b>18,802,904.62</b>	4,439,165.38
Including: Loss from disposal of non-current assets		
<b>IV. Total profit (Total losses are indicated by “-”)</b>	<b>216,949,129.15</b>	324,779,655.79
Less: Income tax expenses	<b>82,281,793.30</b>	33,102,547.08
<b>V. Net profit (Net losses are indicated by “-”)</b>	<b>134,667,335.85</b>	291,677,108.71
Net profit attributable to owners of the parent company	<b>141,091,827.38</b>	304,530,072.31
Profit or loss attributable to minority interests	<b>-6,424,491.53</b>	-12,852,963.60
<b>VI. Other comprehensive income net of tax</b>	<b>142,658,121.23</b>	-121,420,533.16
Other comprehensive income net of tax attributable to owners of the parent company	<b>142,658,121.23</b>	-121,420,533.16
(I) Items that may not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss		
1. Changes in net liabilities or net assets arising from the re-measurement of defined benefit plans		
2. Shares of other comprehensive income of investees that may not be reclassified to profit or loss under the equity method		

Unit: Yuan Currency: RMB Unaudited

Item	Amount for the period	Amount for the previous period
(II) Items that may be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss	<b>142,658,121.23</b>	-121,420,533.16
1. Share of other comprehensive income of investees that may be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss under the equity method		
2. Gains or losses from changes in fair value of available-for-sale financial assets	<b>51,396,518.31</b>	
3. Gains or losses from reclassifying held-to-maturity investments to available-for-sale financial assets		
4. Effective portion of gains or losses on cash flow hedges		
5. Exchange differences from retranslation of financial statements	<b>91,261,602.92</b>	-121,420,533.16
6. Others		
Other comprehensive income net of tax attributable to minority interests		
<b>VII. Total comprehensive income</b>	<b>277,325,457.08</b>	170,256,575.55
Total comprehensive income attributable to owners of the parent company	<b>283,749,948.61</b>	183,109,539.15
Total comprehensive income attributable to minority interests	<b>-6,424,491.53</b>	-12,852,963.60
<b>VIII. Earnings per share:</b>		
(I) Basic earnings per share ( <i>Yuan/Share</i> )	<b>0.01</b>	0.02
(II) Diluted earnings per share ( <i>Yuan/Share</i> )	<b>N/A</b>	0.02

*Legal representative:*  
**Li Chaochun**

*Person-in-charge of  
accounting affairs:*  
**Gu Meifeng**

*Head of the accounting  
department:*  
**Zhang Hongwei**

## Income Statement of the Company

January to March 2016

Prepared by: China Molybdenum Co., Ltd.\*

Unit: Yuan Currency: RMB Unaudited

Item	Amount for the period	Amount for the previous period
<b>I. Operating income</b>	<b>563,468,740.89</b>	625,223,242.00
Less: Operating costs	<b>286,487,607.17</b>	324,455,135.65
Business taxes and levies	<b>37,589,761.36</b>	65,628,907.54
Selling expenses	<b>715,561.75</b>	
Administrative expenses	<b>51,452,186.37</b>	43,686,256.96
Financial expenses	<b>-32,036,338.42</b>	-27,080,650.19
Impairment losses of assets	<b>189,469.79</b>	
Add: Gains from change in fair value (Losses are indicated by "-")	<b>9,637,165.31</b>	
Investment income(losses are indicated by "-")	<b>39,413,228.27</b>	152,904,422.95
Including: Income from investments in associates and joint ventures	<b>7,145,522.69</b>	19,144,093.94
<b>II. Operating profit (losses are indicated by "-")</b>	<b>268,120,886.45</b>	371,438,014.99
Add: Non-operating income	<b>3,312,198.93</b>	9,944,004.59
Including: Gains from disposal of non-current assets		265,307.73
Less: Non-operating expenses	<b>18,505,562.17</b>	2,328,802.30
Including: Loss from disposal of non-current assets		
<b>III. Total profit (Total losses are indicated by "-")</b>	<b>252,927,523.21</b>	379,053,217.28
Less: Income tax expenses	<b>23,636,248.28</b>	48,005,195.24
<b>IV. Net profit (Net losses are indicated by "-")</b>	<b>229,291,274.93</b>	331,048,022.04

Item	Amount for the period	Amount for the previous period
<b>V. Net other comprehensive income after taxes</b>		
(I) Items that may not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss		
1. Changes in net liabilities or net assets arising from the re-measurement of defined benefit plans		
2. Shares of other comprehensive income of investees that may not be reclassified to profit or loss under the equity method		
(II) Items that may be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss		
1. Shares of other comprehensive income of investees that may be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss under the equity method		
2. Gains or losses from changes in fair value of available-for-sale financial assets		
3. Gains or losses from reclassifying held-to-maturity investments to available-for-sale financial assets		
4. Effective portion of gains or losses on cash flow hedges		
5. Exchange differences from retranslation of financial statements		
6. Others		
<b>VI. Total comprehensive income</b>	<b>229,291,274.93</b>	331,048,022.04

**VII. Earnings per share:**

- (I) Basic earnings per share (*Yuan/Share*)
- (II) Diluted earnings per share (*Yuan/Share*)

<i>Legal representative:</i> <b>Li Chaochun</b>	<i>Person-in-charge of accounting affairs:</i> <b>Gu Meifeng</b>	<i>Head of the accounting department:</i> <b>Zhang Hongwei</b>
--	---	---

## Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

January to March 2016

Prepared by: China Molybdenum Co., Ltd.\*

Unit: Yuan Currency: RMB Unaudited

Item	Amount for the period	Amount for the previous period
<b>I. Cash flows from operating activities:</b>		
Cash receipts from the sale of goods and the rendering of services	<b>886,268,582.85</b>	831,199,883.16
Net increase in customer deposits and deposits from banks and other financial institutions		
Net increase in loans from the central bank		
Net increase in placements from banks and other financial institutions		
Cash receipts from premiums under direct insurance contracts		
Net cash receipts from reinsurance business		
Net cash from policyholders' deposits and investment contract liabilities		
Net increase in disposal of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss for the period		
Cash receipts from interest, fees and commissions		
Net increase in taking from banks		
Net increase in financial assets sold under repurchase arrangements		
Receipts of tax refunds		4,916,264.63
Other cash receipts relating to operating activities	<b>49,904,767.24</b>	<b>65,686,475.06</b>
Sub-total of cash inflows from operating activities	<b>936,173,350.09</b>	<b>901,802,622.85</b>

Unit: Yuan Currency: RMB Unaudited

Item	Amount for the period	Amount for the previous period
Cash payments for goods purchased and services received	<b>370,558,741.41</b>	484,648,624.61
Net increase in loans and advances to customers		
Net increase in balance with the central bank, banks and other financial institutions		
Cash payments for claims under original insurance contracts		
Cash payments for interest, fees and commissions		
Cash payments for insurance policyholder dividends		
Cash payments to and on behalf of employees	<b>158,279,267.84</b>	194,062,487.26
Payments of various types of taxes	<b>81,012,426.77</b>	260,954,973.72
Other cash payments relating to operating activities	<b>61,516,383.44</b>	41,098,846.47
Sub-total of cash outflows from operating activities	<b>671,366,819.46</b>	980,764,932.06
Net cash flow from operating activities	<b>264,806,530.63</b>	-78,962,309.21

Unit: Yuan Currency: RMB Unaudited

Item	Amount for the period	Amount for the previous period
<b>II. Cash flows from investing activities:</b>		
Cash receipts from recovery of investments	<b>1,695,000,000.00</b>	
Cash receipts from investment income	<b>139,847,319.47</b>	
Net cash receipts from disposals of fixed assets, intangible assets and other long-term assets	<b>9,250.79</b>	30,000.00
Net cash receipts from disposals of subsidiaries and other business units		
Other cash receipts relating to investing activities		
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Sub-total of cash inflows from investing activities	<b><u>1,834,856,570.26</u></b>	<b><u>30,000.00</u></b>
Cash payments to acquire or construct fixed assets, intangible assets and other long-term assets	<b>69,408,043.50</b>	60,219,074.48
Cash payments to acquire investments	<b>467,690,260.36</b>	1,412,000,000.00
Net increase of pledged loan		
Net cash payments for acquisitions of subsidiaries and other business units		
Other cash payments relating to investing activities		
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Sub-total of cash outflows from investing activities	<b><u>537,098,303.86</u></b>	<b><u>1,472,219,074.48</u></b>
Net cash flow from investing activities	<b><u>1,297,758,266.40</u></b>	<b><u>-1,472,189,074.48</u></b>



Unit: Yuan Currency: RMB Unaudited

Item	Amount for the period	Amount for the previous period
<b>III. Cash flows from financing activities:</b>		
Cash receipts from capital contributions		
Including: cash receipts from capital contributions from minority shareholders of subsidiaries		
Cash receipts from borrowings	<b>3,822,000,000.00</b>	1,807,120,572.00
Cash receipts from issue of bonds		
Other cash receipts relating to financing activities	<b>370,965,764.09</b>	456,950,000.00
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Sub-total of cash inflows from financing activities	<b>4,192,965,764.09</b>	2,264,070,572.00
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>
Cash repayments of borrowings	<b>1,693,598,442.29</b>	989,540,000.00
Cash payments for distribution of dividends or profits or settlement of interest expenses	<b>40,440,333.29</b>	58,788,255.15
Including: payments for distribution of dividends or profits to minority owners of subsidiaries		
Other cash payments relating to financing activities	<b>974,980,688.69</b>	9,896,775.42
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Sub-total of cash outflows from financing activities	<b>2,709,019,464.27</b>	1,058,225,030.57
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>
Net cash flow from financing activities	<b>1,483,946,299.82</b>	1,205,845,541.43
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

Unit: Yuan Currency: RMB Unaudited

Item	Amount for the period	Amount for the previous period
IV. Effect of foreign exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents	-8,422,550.67	-716,852.96
V. Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	3,038,088,546.18	-346,022,695.22
Add: Opening balance of cash and cash equivalents	8,982,162,302.30	5,625,581,044.71
VI. Closing balance of cash and cash equivalents	<u>12,020,250,848.48</u>	<u>5,279,558,349.49</u>

<i>Legal representative:</i> <b>Li Chaochun</b>	<i>Person-in-charge of accounting affairs:</i> <b>Gu Meifeng</b>	<i>Head of the accounting department:</i> <b>Zhang Hongwei</b>
--	---	---

### Cash Flow Statement of the Company

January to March 2016

Prepared by: China Molybdenum Co., Ltd.\*

Unit: Yuan Currency: RMB Unaudited

Item	Amount for the period	Amount for the previous period
I. Cash flow from operating activities:		
Cash receipts from the sale of goods and the rendering of services	396,354,325.81	422,027,679.71
Receipts of tax refunds		
Other cash receipts relating to operating activities	<u>24,657,296.71</u>	<u>56,287,726.77</u>
Sub-total of cash inflows from operating activities	<u>421,011,622.52</u>	<u>478,315,406.48</u>

Unit: Yuan Currency: RMB Unaudited

Item	Amount for the period	Amount for the previous period
Cash payments for goods purchased and services received	<b>84,903,914.56</b>	99,564,553.17
Cash payments to and on behalf of employees	<b>81,223,914.91</b>	102,258,740.79
Payments of various types of taxes	<b>70,625,184.64</b>	190,550,586.61
Other cash payments relating to operating activities	<b>80,513,788.30</b>	205,146,621.10
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Sub-total of cash outflows from operating activities	<b>317,266,802.41</b>	597,520,501.67
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>
Net cash flow from operating activities	<b>103,744,820.11</b>	-119,205,095.19
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>
<b>II. Cash flows from investing activities:</b>		
Cash receipts from recovery of investments	<b>1,495,000,000.00</b>	
Cash receipts from investment income	<b>131,954,963.30</b>	
Net cash receipts from disposals of fixed assets, intangible assets and other long-term assets		30,000.00
Net cash receipts from disposals of subsidiaries and other business units		
Other cash receipts relating to investing activities	<b>809,241,221.38</b>	
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Sub-total of cash inflows from investing activities	<b>2,436,196,184.68</b>	30,000.00
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

Unit: Yuan Currency: RMB Unaudited

Item	Amount for the period	Amount for the previous period
Cash payments to acquire or construct fixed assets, intangible assets and other long-term assets	8,526,854.82	21,320,404.90
Cash payments to acquire investments	400,000,000.00	1,595,400,000.00
Net cash payments for acquisitions of subsidiaries and other business units		
Other cash payments relating to investing activities	<u>2,127,000,000.00</u>	<u>12,513,400.00</u>
Sub-total of cash outflows from investing activities	<u><u>2,535,526,854.82</u></u>	<u><u>1,629,233,804.90</u></u>
Net cash flow from investing activities	<u><u>-99,330,670.14</u></u>	<u><u>-1,629,203,804.90</u></u>
<b>III. Cash flows from financing activities:</b>		
Cash receipts from capital contributions		
Cash receipts from borrowings	3,822,000,000.00	2,169,120,572.00
Other cash receipts relating to financing activities	<u>370,881,000.00</u>	<u>456,950,000.00</u>
Sub-total of cash inflows from financing activities	<u><u>4,192,881,000.00</u></u>	<u><u>2,626,070,572.00</u></u>
Cash repayments of borrowings	1,317,666,146.00	1,178,870,000.00
Cash payments for distribution of dividends or profits or settlement of interest expenses	9,431,373.35	22,742,550.52
Other cash payments relating to financing activities	<u>974,980,688.69</u>	<u>9,896,775.42</u>
Sub-total of cash outflows from financing activities	<u><u>2,302,078,208.04</u></u>	<u><u>1,211,509,325.94</u></u>
Net cash flow from financing activities	<u><u>1,890,802,791.96</u></u>	<u><u>1,414,561,246.06</u></u>

Unit: Yuan Currency: RMB Unaudited

Item	Amount for the period	Amount for the previous period
IV. Effect of foreign exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents	-6,447,651.68	11,732.44
V. Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	1,888,769,290.25	-333,835,921.59
Add: Opening balance of cash and cash equivalents	8,163,156,539.48	5,066,902,280.21
VI. Closing balance of cash and cash equivalents	<u>10,051,925,829.73</u>	<u>4,733,066,358.62</u>

Legal representative:  
**Li Chaochun**

Person-in-charge of  
accounting affairs:  
**Gu Meifeng**

Head of the accounting  
department:  
**Zhang Hongwei**

#### 4.2 Audit report

Applicable

Not applicable

By Order of the Board  
**China Molybdenum Co., Ltd.\***  
**Li Chaochun**  
Chairman

Luoyang City, Henan Province, People's Republic of China, 28 April 2016

*As at the date of this announcement, the Company's executive directors are Messrs. Li Chaochun and Li Faben; the non-executive directors are Messrs. Ma Hui, Yuan Honglin and Cheng Yunlei; and the independent non-executive directors are Messrs. Bai Yanchun, Xu Shan and Cheng Gordon.*